




March 2, 1994

Frances Liston        

City Manager/City Clerk  

Town of Colma 

1198 El Camino Real

Colma, CA  94014






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-94-061

Dear Ms. Liston:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Colma City Councilmember Charles Gerrans concerning his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This letter confirms the advice provided to you and Councilmember Gerrans on February 24, 1994.  


You stated that the city council will be considering applications to manage a cardroom that was previously approved for the jurisdiction by the voters.  One of the applicants has proposed a parking lot on property owned by Salem Cemetery.  Councilmember Gerrans resides in a home on Salem Cemetery property located 1,000 feet from the proposed parking lot.  You stated that the councilmember has resided at that site since 1963 (prior to being elected to the city council) and currently pays $225 per month to rent the premises on a month-to-month basis.  The councilmember pays for his own utilities, and repairs and maintenance on the house.  You did not indicate that the councilmember had any interest in any of the applicants.


As we discussed, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the official's economic interest.


Section 87103 provides that the councilmember has a financial interest in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on:


(1)  Councilmember Gerrans or a member of his immediate family;


(2)  Any business entity in which Councilmember Gerrans has an investment worth $1,000 or more or holds a position as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager (Sections 87103(a) and (d));


(3)  Any real property in which Councilmember Gerrans has an interest worth $1,000 or more (Section 87103(b)); or,


(4)  Any source of income or gifts of $250 or more to Councilmember Gerrans within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Sections 87103(c) and (e).)  The definition of "income" includes loans and forgiveness of indebtedness.  (Section 82030.)  Section 82028 defines "gift" to include a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  


As I advised, since the councilmember rents the home on a month-to-month basis, he does not have an interest in the real property on which the house is situated.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)  


Moreover, according to your facts, the councilmember is not an employee of Salem Cemetery, nor is the cemetery a source of income or gifts to the councilmember.  (Sections 87103(c), (d), and (e).)  You stated that the councilmember pays the fair market value for the cemetery home.


Finally, you stated that the councilmember's rent would not be affected by the decision.  Thus, as I advised, Councilmember Gerrans would not have a conflict of interest in the decision.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

